

No. 10-1259

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANTOINE JONES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. Respondent’s contention that any period of GPS tracking constitutes a search conflicts with <i>Knotts</i> .....	2
1. Physical placement of a GPS device on a vehicle does not transform GPS surveillance into a search .....	3
2. The efficiency of GPS technology and its potential for widespread use does not transform GPS surveillance into a search .....	8
3. The form of data produced by a GPS device does not transform GPS surveillance into a search .....	13
B. Prolonged GPS surveillance does not constitute a Fourth Amendment search .....	14
C. Neither placing the GPS tracking device on respondent’s vehicle nor recording data about its public movements was a Fourth Amendment seizure .....	17
D. Even if the use of the GPS device amounted to a search or seizure, it was constitutionally reasonable .....	20
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	4
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	7
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974) .....	6

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010) .....	2, 7, 11, 21
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	17
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....	8
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942) .....	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) ...	3, 4, 10, 11, 14
<i>L.A.V.H. v. R.J.V.H.</i> , No. A-6292-09T4, 2011 WL 3477016 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 10, 2011) ...	6, 7
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963) .....	19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	18
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	21
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	5
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	21
<i>M.M. v. J.B.</i> , No. CN08-05322, 2010 WL 1200329 (Del. Fam. Ct. Jan. 12, 2010) .....	7
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	6
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	8
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 53 P.3d 1181 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	21
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) ...	3, 4, 18
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	7, 12, 13, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	21

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-93 (filed July 20, 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 647 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) . . . . .	5, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-7515 (filed Nov. 10, 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 869 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) . . . . .	19
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) . . . . .	8
Constitution:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I . . . . .	12
Amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V . . . . .	12
Amend. XIV . . . . .	12

IV

Miscellaneous:	Page
Keith Hodges, <i>Tracking “Bad Guys” Legal Considerations in Using GPS</i> , FBI Bulletin (July 2007), <a href="http://www.fletc.gov/training/programs/legal-division/downloads-articles-and-faqs/articles/FBI-LE-Bulletin-GPS-Tracking-Jul2007.pdf/view">http://www.fletc.gov/training/programs/legal-division/downloads-articles-and-faqs/articles/FBI-LE-Bulletin-GPS-Tracking-Jul2007.pdf/view</a> .....	22
David Johnston & William Rashbaum, <i>Rush for Clues Before Charges In Terror Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2009 .....	15
